

No. 14-419

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
SCOTT A. SREBNICK
SCOTT A. SREBNICK, P.A.
201 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Fla. 33131
305-285-9019
Scott@Srebnicklaw.com

RICARDO J. BASCUAS
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
SCHOOL OF LAW
1311 Miller Drive
Coral Gables, Fla. 33146
305-284-2672
rbascuas@law.miami.edu

HOWARD SREBNICK
Counsel of Record
BLACK, SREBNICK,
KORNSPAN & STUMPF, P.A.
201 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Fla. 33131
305-371-6421
HSrebnick@RoyBlack.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The injunction violates Ms. Luis’s rights under the Sixth Amendment by prohibiting her from using her legitimate, untainted assets to retain counsel of choice	16
A. A criminal defendant’s present interest in retaining counsel of choice, and the public’s interest in a fair adversarial proceeding, outweigh the Government’s speculative interest in preserving untainted assets for collection of a potential future criminal monetary judgment	17
B. As a matter of statutory construction, 18 U.S.C. § 1345 does not authorize a district court to enjoin the expenditure of untainted assets	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Even assuming that enjoining the expenditure of untainted assets on counsel of choice is authorized by statute and not categorically prohibited by the Sixth Amendment, the procedural safeguards employed by the district court violated Due Process	42
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	47
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	44
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	23
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	25
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	42
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	23
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.’ Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981).....	54
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	51, 52
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	54
<i>De Beers Consolidated Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	38, 40, 41
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	46, 47, 48, 53
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	49, 53
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	25, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	42, 54
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	44
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	52
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	38, 39, 41
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (CA5 2002).....	27
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	49
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	25
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	46, 50, 52, 53
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1276 (2012).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	42, 43
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	44
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	51
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	50
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	27
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	29
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	50
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	34
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17, 49
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	26
<i>United States v. A Parcel of Land (92 Buena Vista Avenue)</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Bane</i> , 720 F.3d 818 (CA11 2013).....	8, 30
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (CA11 1989).....	40
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 152 F.3d 321 (CA4 1998).....	35
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (CA11 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	46
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (CADC 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 682 F.3d 472 (CA6 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (CA4 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 26 F.3d 110 (CA11 1994).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	16, 17, 25, 50
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Realty</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (CA10 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Laura</i> , 607 F.2d 52 (CA3 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Luis</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	1
<i>United States v. Luis</i> , No. 13-13719, 564 F. App'x 493 (CA11 2014)	1, 5, 14
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 345 F.3d 262 (CA4 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	33
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	29
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	17, 29
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	47, 48, 49, 50, 52
U.S. CONST. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 3, cl. 2	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 982	5
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 982(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1345	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2).....	34, 35, 41
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)(A).....	35, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)(B).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)(B)(i)	32, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1345(b).....	43
18 U.S.C. § 3142(i).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 853	4, 18, 19, 31
21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 853(c)	21
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)	24
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(3).....	43
21 U.S.C. § 853(p).....	7, 20, 21, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	35, 36
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Standard 4-3.1, commentary, 149-150	27
Appellant’s Brief, <i>United States v. Luis</i> , No. 13-13719 (CA11)	14
Black’s Law Dictionary 784 (6th ed. 1990)	35
Brief for the United States in <i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chtd. v. United States</i> , No. 87-1729, 1988 WL 1026332	22
Brief for the United States in <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , No. 88-454, 1989 WL 1115135	22
Morgan Cloud, <i>Forfeiting Defense Attorneys’ Fees: Applying An Institutional Role Theory To Define Individual Constitutional Rights</i> , 1987 Wis. L. Rev. 1	28
Wait, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances</i> § 73	39
Warren V. Schaefer, <i>Federalism and State Criminal Procedure</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1956)	25
